

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHARLES EZELL, ACTING DIRECTOR,
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-10276-GAO

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FORMER PUBLIC OFFICIALS
AND LEGAL SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Implied Thunder Basin Jurisdictional Channeling Doctrine Must be
Implemented Cautiously and Only as Necessary to Effectuate Congressional
Intent, Rather Than as a Tool to Insulate Unlawful Agency Action from
Review 6

II. Congress Intended the Administrative Procedure Act to Command Judicial
Review of OPM’s Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unlawful Program Targeting All
Federal Employees Across Agencies 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	8, 9
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264, 5 L.Ed. 257 (1821).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	10
<i>E. Bridge, LLC v. Chao</i> , 320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	7, 12
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	8
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 144 S. Ct. 480 (2023).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	10

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....7, 12, 13

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....6

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....10

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
591 U.S. 894 (2020).....9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)14

NAACP v. Sec’y of Housing & Urban Dev.,
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....10

NTEU v. Helfer,
53 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11

NTEU v. Newman,
768 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1991).....11

NTEU v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989)11

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... *passim*

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler,
954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....10

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439, 453 (1988)12

United States v. NTEU,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)11

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
586 U.S. 9 (2018).....10

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017).....6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 1103.....	10, 12
5 U.S.C. § 1105.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 7134.....	12
42 U.S.C § 1331.....	3, 5, 6, 8, 14
